

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE YOUNG
AMERICA'S FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Petitioners have standing to challenge both of CADA’s clauses directly.	6
A. Petitioners’ proposed speech is pro- tected by the First Amendment.....	7
B. Petitioners’ proposed speech at least arguably would violate CADA.	8
C. Petitioners face a credible risk of pros- ecution.	10
II. Petitioners independently have standing to challenge the Accommodation Clause be- cause their injury is fairly traceable to that prevision.	16
A. A plaintiff injured by one provision that merely implements another has stand- ing to challenge both provisions.	17
B. Because the Publications Clause merely implements the Accommoda- tion Clause, Petitioners’ injury is fairly traceable to both provisions.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11, 15
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	24, 25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	6
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>DOT v. Association of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	20
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6, 7
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	8, 17, 18

<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC, 590 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)</i>	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB, 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....</i>	20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....</i>	19, 20
<i>Gundy v. United States, 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)</i>	20
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....</i>	20
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....</i>	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....</i>	6, 17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis, 445 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Colo. 2019)</i>	9, 10, 12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....</i>	1
<i>MWAA v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....</i>	19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....</i>	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....</i>	3, 8
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc., 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....</i>	7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)</i>	20

<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Updegrove v. Herring,</i> 2021 WL 1206805 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2021)	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,</i> 595 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601(2)(a).....	2, 9, 16, 21, 22
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-602(1)(a).....	10, 12
